bargaining unit employee, provided that arrangement of the contact is not unduly dismptive of the 
employee's job responsibilities. 

Section 7.2. The Association President, or his designee, shall have sixteen (16) hours per month 
representation excused time (with accumulation of unused time) to a limit of one hundred ninety 
two (192) hours per agreement year provided prior authorization has been obtained from the 
immediate supervisor. The Representative will be required to use the authorization forms provided 
by the Employer for the accounting of such time. Such excused time shall be used to attend to 
association business without any loss of pay. Any time spent in excess of sixteen (16) hours per 
month or one hundred ninety two (192) hours per agreement year shall not be compensated by the 
Employer. 

ARTICLES 
MANAGEMENT RIGHTS 

Section 8.1. The Employer's exclusive rights include, but shall not be limited to, the following, 
except as expressly limited by the terms set forth in this agreement:

[...]

In the event of an occupational injury or illness (excluding stress) incurred as a 
direct result of performing an assigned or sworn function within the scope of the employee's 
authority, such employee shall be placed in a fully paid leave status for the duration of the disability 
not to exceed one thousand eighty (1080) hours of employee's work time. Such leave shall not be 
charged to the employee's sick leave. The employee shall remit to the Employer any workers' 
compensation benefits received for that same period as a condition of being placed in a paid status. 
At the end of the one thousand eighty (1080) hours the employee may use accumulated sick leave 
to remain in a fully paid status and continue to remit to the Employer any workers' compensation 
benefits received. When sick leave is exhausted, the employee may remain on workers' 
compensation with all insurance benefits maintained by the Employer (employee must continue to

[...]

Ohio Defense Corps, the State and Federal Militia, or members of other reserve components of the 
uniformed services of the United States are entitled to leave of absence from their respective duties 
without loss of pay for the time they are in the uniformed service, on field training, or active duty 
for periods not to exceed a total of one hundred seventy-six (176) hours in one (1) calendar year. 
Employees called or ordered to the uniformed services for longer than one hundred seventy-six 
(176) hours, for each calendar year in which the employee performed service in the uniformed 
services, because of an executive order issued by the President of the United States or an act of 
Congress, is entitled, during the period designated in the order or act, to a leave of absence and to

[...]

of the permanent public employee's gross uniformed pay and allowance received in a pay period 
exceeds the employee's gross wage or salary as a permanent public employee for that period or if 
the pem1anent public employee is receiving pay under section (A) of this article. 

After the one hundred seventy-six (176) hours of service for each calendar year the employee is 
actively in the uniformed service, employees may utilize any vacation time available. If the 
employee elects to utilize vacation time, the Employer will, upon completion of the militaiy duty,